



Kolkata Port Trust

वरिष्ठ कार्यपालक अभियंता(साऊथ) का कार्यालय

Office of Senior Executive Engineer (South) Civil Engineering Department

Tender Notice No: CE/South/163/T-19/541 Dated: 21.01.2014

Sealed tenders are invited from experienced and bonafide registered contractors of KoPT for the following work, on percentage above / below / at par basis on estimated amount as shown in the Bill of Quantities.

Name of Work: Tender for "Sinking of one 50 mm. x 100 mm. dia tube well at Port Land Park".

Estimated Amount: Rs. **3,64,472.25** (Put to tender)

Time of Completion: 02 (two) Months.

Earnest Money: Rs. 7,300=00

Cost of Tender document: Rs. 300.00

Tender documents can be obtained from the office of the undersigned during office hours on any working day and up to 12-noon on **05.02.2014** on payment of **Rs. 300.00** only per set (non-refundable) on application in duplicate or may be downloaded from the KoPT website www.kolkataporttrust.gov.in before **12 noon on 05.02.2014**.

The tenders must be submitted along with copy of certificate of valid Permanent Account No., valid Sales Tax Clearance Certificate/VAT Registration Certificate / Valid Labour Licence no. & Trade Licence No. (as applicable) & documentary evidence in support of Prequalification Criteria & ESI Regn. Certificate as per following by **3 P.M on 06.02.2014** fulfilling clause no. 5 of the cover page of tender document. The tenderers must submit Annexure "C" duly filled in along with the tender documents (outside the sealed envelope).

1. Tenderer should have experience in completing similar works like Sinking of tube well with or without plumbing and sanitary works in Residential Complex / Office Building / Industrial Complex / Hospitals etc and have successfully completed similar works during last 7(seven) years ending at the last day of the month previous to the one in which applications are invited should be either of the following:

Three similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost put to tender.

Two similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost put to tender.

One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost put to tender.

Similar work means Sinking of tube well with or without plumbing and sanitary works in Residential Complex / Office Building / Industrial Complex / Hospitals etc.

- 2. Turn Over: The average Annual Financial turn over of the intending tenderer during the last 03 (three) years ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be at least 30% of the estimated amount put to tender
- 3. i) All intending tenderer at the time of tender shall disclose all necessary documents as to whether they are covered under ESI Act or not.

- ii) In case they are covered under ESI Act they have to furnish the details of registration, failing which their tender would be liable to be cancelled.
- iii) In case they are not covered under ESI Act or exempted, they would furnish necessary documents along with an affidavit affirmed before a first class Judicial Magistrate to that effect as per enclosed format (Annexure-A).
- iv) In case they are not covered under ESI Act they must additionally indemnify KoPT against all damages & accident occurring to his labour in a non-judicial stamp papers worth Rs. 50.00 as per enclosed format (Annexure-'B') which is required to be submitted by the tenderer.
- 4. i) The successful tenderer will be required to comply with the relevant provisions of Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1996 and West Bengal Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 2004 as well as Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996 and the rules framed there under.
- ii) An amount of cess calculated at the rate of 1% of the billed amount shall be progressively recovered from each running bill as well as from the final bill of the contractor for onward transmission of the same to the appropriate authority.
- iii) As KoPT is not a Registered Body Corporate, it is not liable to pay service tax under "Reverse Charge Mechanism" as per Service Tax Law. The service provider is liable to recover service tax as applicable".
- 5. Tenderers to be duly filled in the enclosed "Form of Tender", which must be attached with the tender document during submission of tender bid.
- 6. All tenderer should attach a checklist duly filled up enclosing the relevant documents along with the tender documents. If the tenderer fails to submit such checklist duly filled up, the tender would not be considered for opening. If contents for the checklist turns out to be misrepresentation of facts, then such bids would be rejected even after opening of price bid with a recorded warning for the bidder. A **Proforma of checklist is enclosed (Annexure C) for attaching in tender documents.**

Tenderers are required to furnish relevant documentary evidence in the above regard. In case of any non-conformity to the same, the concerned tenders would be liable to be rejected.

The Tenders must be submitted by 3.00 P.M. on **06.02.2014** and tenders will be opened shortly after 3.P.M. on the same day in presence of tenderers or their authorised representatives who may wish to be present. In the event of any unforeseen circumstances such as holidays, bandhs, strikes etc., on that day, the tenders may be submitted by 3 P.M. on the next working day, and will be opened shortly after 3 P.M. on the same day. All other conditions shall remain the same.

वरिष्ठ कार्यपालक अभियंता(साऊथ) Senior Executive Engineer (South)





Kolkata Port Trust

वरिष्ठ कार्यपालक अभियंता(साऊथ) का कार्यालय

Office of Senior Executive Engineer (South) Civil Engineering Department

No.: CE/South/163/T-19/541 Dated: 21.01.2014

Messrs/Shri

Call for Tender.

Contract No. (S) EEO No. 31 (S) Dt. 08.01.2014

H/S/85 Dt. 20.01.2014

Dear Sir/s.

Re: Tender for "Sinking of one 50 mm. x 100 mm. dia tube well at Port Land Park".

You are invited to tender for the above in accordance with the Trustees' General Conditions of Contract, Special Conditions of the Contract and Specification for materials & workmanship for this particular contract, drawing, and preamble to the Bill of Quantities.

- 2. The Trustees' General Conditions of Contract (rest of the documents like Special Conditions of Contract, Technical Specifications, and B.O.Q etc. are attached herewith) may be inspected at this office during office hour.
- 3. The tenderers, who are tendering beyond their financial limit as per their class of enlistment with KoPT, as per New Rules, are requested to deposit with KoPT's Financial Advisor & Chief Accounts Officer a sum of Rs. 7,300=00 as Earnest Money before submission of the tender. The original receipt must be attached with the tender without which the tender may be disqualified. This amount will be refunded to the unsuccessful tenderers without any interest. In case of being successful tenderer, this amount will be adjusted against the Security Deposit as per the relevant clause of the G.C.C.
- 4. In case of a tenderer who has already deposited a Permanent Security with the KoPT under the new rules, he shall be bound by the Clauses of the General Conditions of the Contract pertaining to Earnest Money and Security Deposits for Registered Contractors.
- 5. The tenderers (Registered Contractors of KoPT) may also submit the tender getting downloaded from KoPT website. In that case, the bidding party shall have to pay the amount of **Rs. 300.00** (non-refundable) towards the cost of bid document by Draft or Banker's Cheque drawn in favour of 'Kolkata Port Trust' at the time of submission of tender documents.
- 6. The rates quoted by the Contractor must be valid for 4(four) months from the date of opening of the tender
- 7. The rate quoted by the tenderer should be complete in all respect and should include all Taxes, Octroi, Surcharge, Sales Tax / VAT, Registration No. etc. and no extra payment, whatsoever will be entertained by the Trustees' under any circumstances.
- 8. While quoting the rate (on percentage above / below / at par basis on estimated amount as shown in the Bill of Quantities) it should be noted that the tenderer should on no account overwrite the figures. Any necessary correction should be made by canceling the original figures and writing the corrected figures on the top. All such corrections should be initialled by the tenderer. If the figures are tampered with, the tender shall be rejected.

- (a) Bidder shall not use white ink for correction at any place of the tender paper.
- (b) Non-conformation to the instruction at Point No. (a) shall be treated as non-responsive and hence, may disqualify the tenderer
- 9. If there is any disparity between the quoted rate in percentage & the Tender amount, the rate quoted in percentage shall prevail as the rate quoted by the Tenderer & the Tender amount shall be derived by adding/subtracting(as the case may be) this percentage with/from the estimated value put to Tender. Similarly, in case of disparity between the rate quoted in figures & in words, the rate quoted in words shall prevail.
- 10. The tender duly filled in, totalled and signed shall be submitted in sealed cover superscribed the above name of Work so as to reach this office within 3 P.M. on **06.02.2014**. The tender will be opened shortly after 3 P.M., on the same day and the intending tenderers or their authorised representatives may attend. In the event of any unforeseen circumstances such as holidays, bandhs, strikes etc., on that day, the tenders may be submitted by 3 P.M. on the next working day, and will be opened shortly after 3 P.M. on the same day. All other conditions shall remain the same.

The undersigned does not bind himself to accept the lowest or any tender or to assign any reason there for and also reserve the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders in part or whole.

Encl: All papers as stated above.

Yours faithfully,

वरिष्ठ कार्यपालक अभियंता(साऊथ) Senior Executive Engineer (South)





Kolkata Port Trust

वरिष्ठ कार्यपालक अभियंता(साऊथ) का कार्यालय Office of Senior Executive Engineer (South) Civil Engineering Department

Name of work: Surging of existing tube well at Port Land Park Campus (located before no.14).

SPECIAL CONDITION OF CONTRACT

1. General:

These conditions are part of the tender documents which must read as a whole, the various sections being complimentary to one another and are to be taken as mutually explanatory. These conditions shall be read in conjunction with the other parts of the tender documents, viz. Trustees' General Condition of Contract, Drawings, if any, and other documents forming part of the Contract.

Unless otherwise specified the work to be provided for by the contractor shall include but not be limited to the following:-

- (i) Provide all materials, supervision, testing, services, scaffolding, formwork, reinforcements, temporary drainage, temporary fencing and temporary lighting as required for safety & work purposes etc. for the execution of the work.
- (ii) To take all the safety measures like using safety belt, helmet etc. required for such type of work and if required, insure the labourers against any accident which may occur in the course of execution of the job at no extra cost.
- (iii) To make good to any damage done to any property during execution of work at no extra cost.

2. Prequalification Criteria:

Tenderer should have experience in completing similar works like Sinking of tube well with or without plumbing and sanitary works in Residential Complex / Office Building / Industrial Complex / Hospitals etc and have successfully completed similar works during last 7(seven) years ending at the last day of the month previous to the one in which applications are invited should be either of the following:

- a) Three similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost put to tender.
- b) Two similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost put to tender.
- c) One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost put to tender.

3. Registration under E.S.I. Act:

- i) All intending tenderer at the time of tender shall disclose all necessary documents as to whether they are covered under ESI Act or not.
- ii) In case they are covered under ESI Act they have to furnish the details of registration, failing which their tender would be liable to be cancelled.
 - iii) In case they are not covered under ESI Act or exempted, they would furnish necessary documents along with an affidavit affirmed before a first class Judic ial Magistrate to that effect.
 - iv) In case they are not covered under ESI Act they must additionally indemnify KoPT against all damages & accident occurring to his labour in a non-judicial stamp papers worth Rs. 50.00 which is required to be submitted by the tenderer.
 - **4.** i) The successful tenderer will be required to comply with the relevant provisions of Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1996 and West Bengal Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 2004 as well as Building and Other Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996 and the rules framed there under.

- ii) An amount of cess calculated at the rate of 1% of the billed amount shall be progressively recovered from each running bill as well as from the final bill of the contractor for onward transmission of the same to the appropriate authority.
- iii) As KoPT is not a Registered Body Corporate, it is not liable to pay service tax under "Reverse Charge Mechanism" as per Service Tax Law. The service provider is liable to recover service tax as applicable".
- **5.** Turn Over: The average Annual Financial turn over of the intending tenderer during the last 03 (three) years ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be at least 30% of the estimated amount put to tender
- 6. All tenderer should attach a checklist duly filled up enclosing the relevant documents along with the tender documents. If the tenderer fails to submit such checklist duly filled up, the tender would not be considered for opening. If contents for the checklist turns out to be misrepresentation of facts, then such bids would be rejected even after opening of price bid with a recorded warning for the bidder. A Proforma of checklist is enclosed (Annexure C) for attaching in tender documents.

Tenderers are required to furnish relevant documentary evidence in the above regard. In case of any non-conformity to the same, the concerned tenders would be liable to be rejected.

7. Scope of work:

The work mainly consists of **Sinking of one 50 mm.** x **100 mm.** dia tube well at Port Land Park as mentioned in the B.O.Q. and as per direction of the Engineer's representative including procurement and fixing of matching pump-motor etc as will be required all complete..

However, the intended tenderers shall inspect the site to make himself thoroughly conversant with the exact nature and volume of work before quoting his rates.

8. Work site:

The work site is **Port Land Park Campus.** The tenderer shall visit the site of work & acquaint himself with exact nature, scope & site of work before quoting the rates. No claims for any extra payment will be entertained under any circumstances after opening of the tender. The contractor shall bear in mind that least possible inconvenience to be created for users of essential facilities located within or in the vicinity of the work site during the tenure of his work.

9. Time of Completion:

The work will have to be completed within 02 (two) **Months** from the date of placement of order.

10. Materials and Testing:

All materials required for the job are to be procured by the Contractor at his own cost & shall conform to the relevant I.S specification whenever available. Where such specifications have not been drawn by I.S, best quality materials available in the market shall be supplied. All materials should be brought to the work site sufficiently ahead so that the same may be approved by the Engineer's representative at site before actual documentation in the works.

The contractor shall procure cement from approved dealers/stockists and the same shall be Ambuja, Lafarge, Ultratech or equivalent approved brand. The contractor must produce appropriate document/vouchers in support of the quantity as also of quality of the cement procured.

Testing of any materials including cement, if found necessary, shall have to be carried out at the laboratories to be recommended by the Engineer-in-Charge. No payment will however be made to the Contractor towards charges of such testing. In the event of materials being adjudged substandard, the Contractor shall arrange for immediate removal of such materials from the work site at his own cost.

11. Working Period:

Normally the work will be carried out between 8 A.M & 5 P.M on the Trustees' working day only. In case of any deviation from this, the Contractor shall have to take prior permission from the Engineer-in-Charge. However, the tenderer should note that he might be required to carry out the job on Sundays, Holidays and after normal working hours and at night in addition to the normal working hours to expedite the progress of the work. The tenderer should include in his rates the cost, if any, involved on these accounts.

12. Site godown and watching:

The contractor has to make his own arrangement for construction of site godown at his own cost for storage of cement and other materials required for the job. He will also arrange for watching the materials during day and night at his own cost. However, the godowns to be dismantled by the contractor leaving the site clean free, all at his own cost after completion of the work. The Trustees' will however, allow the construction of the godown on Trustees' land free of rent during the period of execution of the work.

13. Specification/Codes and Standards:

All works under this contract will be executed according to the Trustees' Specification for works. Whenever the details are not specifically covered in the Specifications, relevant provision in the latest revision and/or replacement of the Indian Standard Specifications (IS) or any other International Code of Practice/ CPWD Specifications will be followed.

14. Plants & Equipments:

All constructional Plants & Equipments shall have to be supplied by the successful Tenderer for completion of the Job at his own cost. However any Plant, if available, with the Trustees' may be supplied to Contractor on rental basis as per Trustees' rate. Intending tenderers should note that the resulting delay due to late deployment as well as deployment of improper or/and inadequate plants and equipments in the work will not be considered while considering the Extension of Time of the Contractor.

15. Contractor's responsibility for Workmanship:

The Contractor shall not be relieved from the responsibility for quality & workmanship of any executed work even if it is supervised by KoPT Personnel during execution. All executed works are subject for testing, if considered necessary by the Engineer-in-Charge.

16. Discrepancies in the contract documents:

- a) In case of any discrepancies in the tender documents due to printing mistake or others, the relevant clause of General condition of Contract shall apply and the decision of the Engineer-in-Charge is final & binding on the Contractor regarding interpretation of any clause/clauses.
- b) In case of any discrepancies in Specification, Rate and Unit of B.O.Q of the tender document due to the above reasons, the actual of the same as per Trustees' Schedule of rates will prevail over the misprinted/erroneous Specification, Rate and Unit of B.O.Q. The amount of those items would be ascertained and rectified accordingly.

17. Employment of Local Resources:

The Contractor shall pay special attention to engage the maximum possible number of Engineers, other technical personnel, workers & labourers from amongst the local people.

18. Compliance to the Labour Laws and Contract Labour Regulation and Abolition Act, 1970:

The contractor shall be required to comply with the Minimum Wages Act 1948, Employees Liability Act 1938, Industrial Dispute Act 1947 and the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 or statuary amendments and the modifications thereof or any other laws relating thereto and the rules made there under from time to time.

It will be the duty of the contractor to abide by the provisions of the Acts, Ordinances, Rules, Regulations, Bye-laws and Procedures as are lawfully necessary in the execution of the works. The contractor will be fully responsible for any delay/damage etc. and shall keep the Engineer indemnified against all penalties and liabilities of any kind for non-compliance or infringement of such Acts, Ordinances, Rules Regulations, By-Laws and Procedures.

The contractor shall indemnify the KoPT against payment to be made under or for the observance of the laws aforesaid without prejudice to his right to claim indemnity from his business associates.

The aforesaid regulations shall be deemed to be a part of this contract and any breach thereof shall be deemed to be a Breach of Contract. It will be obligatory on the part of Contractor to obtain necessary Labour Licence from the Competent Authority for deploying requisite nos. of labours in the work and submit to the Engineer-in-Charge prior to commencement of the work.

19. Protection of existing services:

The contractor must pay full attention to the fact that the existing service facilities for users are not distributed at any time due to storing of materials and equipments and take every precaution to keep the entrance passage clear if the same are being used by the labourers.

The contractor shall be held liable for all damage and interference to the existing service, caused by him during execution of works. Should any damage be done to the existing services, in general, the contractor shall make good the same and do any further work considered necessary by the Engineer's representative without any delay otherwise the cost of such repairing shall be recovered for his running bill for which Engineer's decision shall be final and binding.

20. Forwarding the materials:

The Contractor has to transport the dismantled materials to the reclamation area or any other site including forwarding to the Trustees' sales Yard or stores as directed by the Engineer's representative at the site and unloaded all at his own cost. No separate payment will be made to the contractor on this account.

21. <u>Water</u>:

The contractor shall make his own arrangement for supplying water for construction purposes as well as for drinking purposes for his workmen at his own cost.

22. Cleaning on completion:

On completion of the works, the contractor shall reinstate and make good at his own expense any property or land which might have been disturbed and/or damaged by his works. He should also clean the site as required during execution and fully clear the site after completion of all the works.

The Contractor shall forward any usable materials found during the course of construction at the work site or its vicinity to KoPT's stores/ yards, dispose off the debris beyond the Port area all at his own expenses by his own transport and labour and clean out all part of the work and leave everything clean and tidy to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.

23. Method of measurement and payment:

The Tenderer shall paid on actual measurement of the finished work on the basis of quoted rates in the priced Bill of Quantities. It is to be clearly understood that this is not a lump sum tender. All payments including on account payments shall be arranged as and when required at the discretion of the Engineer and as provide for in Clause No. 6 of the General Conditions of Contract.

24. Escalation / Variation in prices:

No escalation variation on the prices of labour, materials and POL, will be entertained and thus the rate should be quoted with due consideration of the same.

25. <u>Safety</u>:

The contractor shall follow all safety precautions for prevention of injury or accidents and safeguarding human lives and property. Dock safety regulations shall be strictly observed and safety officers of the KoPT accorded all facilities for inspections of the works, plants and equipments etc, whenever so required. The contractor shall further comply with any instruction issued by the Engineer in respect of safety, which may relate to temporary or permanent works, working of tools, plants and equipments, means of access or any other aspect. The contractor shall provide all necessary first aid measures, rescue and life saving equipment, etc in proper condition, which shall be readily available for use at all times. The contractor shall adopt all the above safety measures at his own cost.

26. Power Supply:

If possible a supply of power shall be made available at nearest available points free of cost. However, it is to be noted that in the event of KoPT fails to make available supply powers of any point of time, the contractor shall have to make his own arrangement for supply of power at no extra cost to the Trustees'.

27. Method of carrying out the sinking of the tube well:

The drilling of tube well shall be carried out as set forth in the Bill of Quantities.

Samples of soils should be collected at an interval of 2 meters of whenever there is any charge in strate. Sieve analysis of the samples is to be carried out to design the size of apertures of the strainers and the size of gravel of packing.

Samples of water should be collected as different aquifers as drilled through.

All necessary tests except where otherwise specified will have to be carried out by the contractor at his own cost within his quoted rates.

28. Gravel Packing:

After the tube well assembly has been placed in position, gravel shall be inserted in the annular space between the pipe assembly and the borehole as described below.

Clean and washed gravel with the uniformity co-efficient of two or loss and size between 2 mm. and 5 mm. in the context 90% of the gravel to be obtained on the sieve mesh corresponding to the slot size shall be used in the tube well.

The contractor shall use best quality gravel e. g. Durgapur or equivalent.

The gravel filling shall be started from the bottom of the borehole and shall continuously worked up to the bottom of housing as directed by the Engineer. Gravel shall be placed in the hole preferably by a Gravel Conductor pipe (Termine pipe). It may be noted if the Engineer feels after carrying out

the necessary test of the grain sizes of the sand obtained at the aquifer level from which the water is to be drawn that gravel packing will not improve the yield of the tube well, in that case he may not operate the items of work relating to Gravel packing and other related items. No compensation for no-operations of the items as stated above will be entertained.

29. Vertically:

The housing pipe shall be placed vertically inside the borehole and a tolerance of not more than 10 Cm. in 30 m. in case of housing pipe will be permitted as deviation from the plumb, vertically test must be arranged by the contractor at his own cost with the standard equipment as IS: 2800, 1964 and the cost of the same shall be borne by the contractor. The level of the drilling rig should be checked every 8 hours or more frequently to ensure vertically of the borehole and records maintained in the Log Book.

30. Development of tube well:

The development tests shall be strictly adhered to during development:

- (i) Air surging by air compressor shall be intermittent and not continuous.
- (ii) After removal of the silty materials, pump of the contractor shall be lowered into the tube well and surging by pump shall also be conducted in the same manner as in case of air compressor to remove any remnants silty materials.
- **31.** Collection of water sample from tube well shall be collected for chemical, bacteriogical examination from all the aquifer met with during boring as directed and these should be subject to chemical analysis in a recognised laboratory regarding their suitability for drinking.

32. Defect Liability Period:

The defect liability period for the work is **1 (One) year** from the date of completion. During this period, if any defect arises the contractor is bound to repair the same or take any other action as directed by the Engineer including replacement of the defective portion and redoing the same at his own cost within **7 days in case of repairing and 21 days in case of replacement and redoing from receipt of such instruction** failing which the work may be done by the Trustees' by some other agencies and the cost of which including $19^{1/}_{4}$ % departmental charges will be recovered from the security deposit or any other dues of the contractor.

Kolkata Port Trust

वरिष्ठ कार्यपालक अभियंता(साऊथ) का कार्यालय

Office of Senior Executive Engineer (South) Civil Engineering Department

Bill of Quantities of

Sinking of one 50 mm x 100 mm dia Tube well at Port Land Park.

ABSTRACT OF BOQ

SI.	Description of Works	Quantity	Rate	Unit	
No.			Rs. P.		Amount Rs. P.
1.	Labour for boring tube well of required dia by Water Jet system through any type of soil strata including hire and labour charges for boring pipes, scaffolding, tools and plants as necessary and take out them and lowering pipes, strainers, blind pipe etc., and fit and fix the same complete including bucket washing and other incidental works in the connection. The tube well should have a minimum 50 mm gap in between the outside of the tube well pipe and the bore. For depth up to 150 metre for 50 mm dia tube well with top enlargement of 100 mm dia.				NS. I.
	a) 50 mm dia boring etc.	100.00 metre	231.00 Per	· metre	23,100.00
	b) 100 mm dia boring etc. top enlargement	50.00 metre	[Rupees two hundred thirty one only] 344.00 Per metre [Rupees three hundred forty four only]		17,200.00
	For depth more than 150 metre for 50 mm dia tube well with top enlargement of 100 mm dia.				
	c) 50 mm dia boring etc., beyond 150 metre	170.00 metre	174.00 Per [Rupees one seventy four		29,580.00
2.	Supply of G.I. pipes of TATA make of different dia including necessary sockets.				
	a) 50 mm dia medium quality	250.00 metre	[Rupees three		91,000.00
	b) 100 mm dia medium quality	50.00 metre	sixty four onl 887.00 I [Rupees eight eighty seven	Per metre t hundred	44,350.00

3.	Supply 50 mm dia. G.I. pipe with brass net & jacketed of approved quality. (Heavy Type)	18.00 metre	1377.00 Per metre [Rupees one thousand three hundred seventy seven only]	24,786.00
4.	Supply of 100 mm. dia G.I. reducing socket with ISI mark.	2 Nos.	410.00 Each [Rupees four hundred ten only]	820.00
5.	Supply, fit and fix 50 mm dia. plug of approved made conforming to I.S. specifications.	1 No.	57.00 Each [Rupees fifty seven only]	57.00
6.	Supply, fit and fix housing clamp made out of 20 mm. thick mild steel plate and fitted with 4 nos. 20 mm x 75 mm bolts and nuts and arms extending 50 mm beyond the pipes on either site. Including for painting 2 coats of anticorrosive bitumastic paint before fixing.	1 No.	830.25 Each [Rupees eight hundred thirty & paise twenty five only]	830.25
7.	Supply and delivery at site Bentonite powder of approved quality	200.00 Kg.	2.78 Per Kg. [Rupees two & paise seventy eight only]	556.00
8.	Labour for making arrangement showing vertically test including the cost of hire charges of tools and tackles land plants, scaffolding labour etc all complete.	L.S.	773.00 L.S. [Rupees seven hundred seventy three only]	773.00
9.	Pack the annular space between the outside of the tube well pipes and strainers and the bore with pea size washed gravel of approved quality halvi8ng size from 2 mm to 5 mm or the size approved by the Engineer-in-Charge including cost of all materials, labour and equipment complete.	3.00 Cum	1824.00 Per Cum [Rupees one thousand eight hundred twenty four only]	5,472.00
10.	Pack annular space between the outside of the housing pipe and the bore with puddle day balls of approved size as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge with cost of all materials and labour complete.	5.00 Cum	308.00 Per Cum [Rupees three hundred eight only]	1,540.00
11.	Wash and develop tube well with air compressor pump and engine e for 8(eight) hours continuous pumping per day with necessary arrangements for testing the yield in gallons per hour with 'V' notch including hire and labour charges for all tolls and plants and scaffolding as required complete in all respect.	3 days	6712.00 Per day [Rupees six thousand seven hundred twelve only]	20,136.00
12.	Supply, fit and fix 100 mm G.I. cap at top.	1 No.	121.00 Each [Rupees one hundred twenty one only]	121.00
13.	Supply, fit, fix in position G.I pipes TATA make for underground works with all necessary accessories, special viz socket bend, tee, unions, elbows, nipples, short pieces etc., including of all materials, jointing materials, cutting pipes, making threads, cutting trenches up to 1.5 metre below surface in all sorts of soils and refilling the same as directed with two coats of painting on G.I. pipes and specials with bituminous paint complete in all respect (Payment will be made on the centre line measurement of the total pipeline including specials. No separate payment will be made for accessories, specials).			

I			1	
	(a) 25 mm dia. medium quality	50.00 metre	390.00 Per metre [Rupees three hundred	15,450.00
	(b) 40 mm dia. medium quality	110.00	ninety only] 390.00 Per metre [Rupees five hundred]	42,900.00
		metre	seven only]	
14.	Collect sample of water for bacteriological and chemical test from any depth at any time during execution at work including hire and labour charges for tools and plants and sterilising the equipment, paying all charges and fees, testing etc., complete in all respect as per direction.	L.S.	1130.00 LS. [Rupees one thousand one hundred thirty only]	1,130.00
15.	Supply, fit and fix gunmetal wheel valve of approved brand and make tested to 21 Kg./Sq Cum. For water lines only)			
	(a) 25 mm	1 No.	708.00 Each [Rupees one thousand two	708.00
	(b) 40 mm	1 No.	hundred fifty only] 1,250.00 Each [Rupees one thousand eight hundred twenty four only]	1,250.00
16.	Dismantle all types of masonry excepting cement concrete plain or reinforced, stacking serviceable			
	materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75m.			
	(a) In ground floor.	1.00 Cum.	276.64 /Cum. [Rupees two hundred seventy six & paise sixty four only].	276.64
17.	Dismantle all types of plain cement concrete works stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75mm. (a) In ground floor including roof.	1.00 cum.	582.16 /Cum. [Rupees five hundred eighty two & paise sixteen only]	582.16
18.	Remove rubbish, earth from the working site and disposal of the same beyond the compound in conformity with the Municipal / Corporation Rules for such disposal, loading into truck and cleaning the site in all respect as per direction of Engineer – In – Charge.	2.00 Cum.	143.99 Per Cum. [Rupees one hundred forty three & paise ninety nine only]	287.98
19.	Supply, delivery and install one multistage submersible Pump Motor set of Kirloskar make with 35 mm of cable, discharge of pump should be 45 LPM total head – 40/50 metre with one no.non – return valve, one Peet valve (Sluice valve) and one pressure gauge, one tubewell cover with one pair rest clamp and necessary GI fittings (the dia of the column pipe will be 1'' which will be supplied from KoPT at site) with the following electrical equipments (Pump motor to be installed inside the housing pipe of 80 mm dia I/D) – (a) one electric main switch of approved make of 15 AMPS, SPIC/DPIC and (b) one DOL starter suitable for the pump with Ammeter and Voltameter.(Special Rate MemoNo.:SEE/KP/SR/D/	1 no.	30,900.00 Each [Rupees thirty thousand nine hundred only]	30,900.00

	lead caulked joints. (i) 100 mm.	110 Mtr	28.00 /Mtr. [Rupees twenty eight only]	3,080.00
	Cut out Asphaltum Road and restoring the same with	5 Mtr.	18.00 /Mtr.	90.00
	spoils including gurding and barricading.		[Rupees eighteen only]	
	Supply, fit & fix cast iron soil pipe only conforming			
	to I.S. 3989/1970 and I.S. 1729/1964 with bobbins,			
	nails etc including making holes in the wall, floor			
	etc. and cutting trenches etc. in any floor through			
	masonry concrete, if necessary, and mending good			
	damages with necessary jointing materials and			
	painting two coats to the exposed surface with			
	approved paint complete. (Measurement will be			
	made along the center line of the total pipe line in			
	fitted condition including specials, payment for			
	specials & Painting will be however be paid			
	separately). With valamoid joints including sealing	5.00 Mtr	614.00 /Mtr.	3,070.00
	with sand cement mortar (4:1) quarter depth.		[Rupees six hundred	
	(i) 75 mm dia. (internal)		fourteen only]	
	Earth work in excavation of foundation trenches or	60 Cum	7377.04 /% Cum	4,426.22
	drain in all sorts of soil (including mixed soil but		[Rupees seven thousand	
	excluding laterite or sandstone) including removing		three hundred seventy	
1	spreading or stacking the spoils within a lead of 75		seven & paise four	
	m. as directed. The items includes necessary		only]	
	trimming the sides of trenches, leveling, dressing and			
	ramming the bottom boiling out water as required			
	complete.			
	Depth of excavation not exceeding 1500 mm.			

.....Rs.3,64,472.25

Rate offered by me/us (Score out which are not applicable) Rs. Rs. (Both in fig. & in words). Rs. (Both in fig. & in words) iii) At par..... Rs.... Total Amount in words: Rs. T.R. No. Date. WITNESS:-Permanent Income Tax A/C. No. Signature: Sales Tax No. Occupation: Item required to complete the work: Address:

Date:

Signature of the Tenderer & date:-

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE PORT OF KOLKATA

FORM OF TENDER

То			
I/We			
of			
Conditions of works require. Conditions of in the annexed and in the evo Agreement in give effect to and Special & executed the sacceptance the	Contract and Conditions d to be performed in accommod to be performed in accommod to the Contract and Drawings performed and Contract and Drawings performed the Source of the Text. General Conditions of	of Tender, hereby tender cordance with the Sporepared by or on behin month/v accepted in full or in d with such alteration ander and incorporating Contract and I/We here of Quantities, Conditional of the Trustees	
(Repe	eat in words)	•••••	
I/We require		day	s/months preliminary time to arrange and
procure the n	naterials required by the	e work from date of	acceptance of tender before I/We could
commence the	e work.		
I/We	have deposited with the	Γrustees' Financial A	dviser & Chief Accounts Officer, a sum of
Rs	vide Receipt N	Vo	
of		as Earnest 1	Money.
I/We	agree that the period for	which the tender sha	all remain open for acceptance shall not be
less than four	months.		
			Signature of Tenderer (Seal of the Tenderer)
Witness:			
Signature Name	(In Block Letters)	Name of the Tenderer:	
Address:		_ Dated: Address:	
Occupation:		Address:	

16

BEFORE THE 1ST CLASS JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE AT

AFFIDAVIT

I	son
of	aged about
years, by faith	, by
occupation, r	residing at
	, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as
follows:-	
THAT I am the proprietor/partner of at	
and carrying on business on the said name and style	2 .
(In case the above Deponent is an enlisted Cont mentioned in the affidavit).	ractor at Kolkata Port Trust, the same should be
 THAT my aforesaid Firm is exempted from E.S.I Registration. 	E.S.I Act and the said Firm has no valid
3. THAT the present affidavit is to be filed be Clause No	
work(the work is to be mentioned).	and by the Hommun 1 of Hust in Lespeet of the
THAT the statements made above are all true	·
	DEPONENT
Identified by me	

ANNEXURE - "B"

	, son of Shri/Smt. residing by occupation
at	prietor/Director having office a
Kolkata Port Trust (A Statutory Body under MPT	Act, 1963).
2. WHEREAS, the said Kolkata Port Trucovered under E.S.I. Act or exempted to furnish a Civil Engineering Department, Kolkata Port Trust to the Labourer / Tenderer/Contractor.	
3. NOW THIS BOND OF INDET Tenderer/Contractor named herein above shall indeagainst all damages and accidents occurring to the Contractor as demanded by the Kolkata Port Trust claimed by the Kolkata Port Trust during the execution of the contractor as demanded by the Kolkata Port Trust during the execution of the contractor as demanded by the Kolkata Port Trust during the execution of the contractor and the contractor as demanded by the Kolkata Port Trust during the execution of the contractor and the c	Labourers of the Tenderer/ t and which shall be legal and/or
No	
4. AND the Contractor hereunder agree to indemning indemnified the Kolkata Port Trust and its administration possible claim or demand for damages and accident	strator and representative and also all such
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I	in the year
Sureties:	Signature of the Indemnifier
1. Name: Address:	
2. Name : Address :	
Witnesses:	

ANNEXURE - "C"

To
The Sr. Executive Engineer, (South)
Kolkata Port Trust.

Re: NIT No. CE/South/163/T-19/541 dt 21.01.2014

The following documents are enclosed in the sealed envelope containing our tender in connection with the above NIT. The original of the documents would be shown for verification as and when requested.

- 1. Treasure Receipt in original for earnest money/Bankers Cheque for Earnest Money.
- 2. Proof of experience / Credentials as per pre-qualification criteria.
- 3. Annual Turn over during the last 03 (three) years ending 31st March of the previous financial year should be at least 30% of the estimated amount put to tender.
- 4. Photocopy of TR for Permanent Security Deposite / Enhanced Security Deposite (for enlisted Contractors only)
- 5. ESI registration certificate, if applicable

Or

- 6. An affidavit in original affirmed before a first class Magistrate indicating that ESI Act is not applicable on non-judicial stamp paper worth Rs.10/= and indemnity bond in original in favour of KoPT drawn on a non-judicial stamp worth of Rs.50.00, both as per your given Proforma.
 - 7. The VAT registration certificate.
- 8. I.T. PAN Certificate.
 - 9. Copy of Trade Licence.

Enclo: As above.

Yours faithfully,

Signature of the Tenderer